
  

 

 Joanne Roney OBE 

Chief Executive 
Telephone: 0161 234 3006 
j.roney@manchester.gov.uk 
PO Box 532, Town Hall 
Extension, Manchester 
M60 2LA 

 
Tuesday, 17 November 2020 

 
Dear Councillor / Honorary Alderman, 

 
Meeting of the Council – Wednesday, 25th November, 2020 
 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Council which will be held virtually at 10.00 
am on Wednesday, 25th November, 2020, at https://youtu.be/Se3jO8xhFSE 
 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can include 
reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual locations such as 
internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone numbers. To attend this 
meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The recording of the webcast will also be 
available for viewing after the meeting has ended. 

 
1.   The Lord Mayor's Announcements and Special Business   

 
 

2.   Interests 
To allow members an opportunity to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax or Council rent arrears. Members with a personal interest 
should declare that at the start of the item under consideration. If 
members also have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest 
they must withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of 
the item 
 

 

3.   Honorary Freedom of the City of Manchester - Battery 209 
(The Manchester Artillery) 
Motion to be moved by The Right Worshipful The Lord Mayor and 
seconded by the Leader of the Council – 
 
That the Council hereby records its view that the powers 
entrusted to it by law of recognising distinctive and eminent 
service would be properly exercised by conferring the Honorary 
Freedom of the City of Manchester upon Battery 209 (The 
Manchester Artillery). 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/Se3jO8xhFSE


Council 

 

 

209 Battery, together with its predecessors, has served at home 
and abroad as a valuable Artillery Corps for some 216 years. 
 
It was established in 1804 as a local volunteer militia force raised 
across the Manchester area in response to the Napoleonic threat. 
It was then re-established in 1859 as the United Kingdom moved 
to establish a standing volunteer army. From 1860 it was 
garrisoned at Ardwick Green and in 1881 officially awarded the 
honoury title 'The Manchester Artillery'. It has since enjoyed a 
close and continuing association with the city as a regular army 
unit, a territorial unit and now as part of the UK’s expanding 
professional military reserve, based in Gorton. 
 
Over the subsequent one hundred and forty years, the 
Manchester Artillery has seen active duty in the Boer War and the 
First World War served at Gallipoli, Sinai and the Western Front. 
 
The Unit served extensively overseas during the Second World 
as part of the initial expeditionary force and following extensive 
fighting in defence of France during which five officers were killed 
was evacuated from the Dunkirk beaches. Members of the unit 
subsequently served in the middle east, in the Italian campaign 
and the subsequent D day landings, moving into Belgium and 
Holland where they took part in Operation MARKET GARDEN. 
 
Following the restoration of peace the Manchester Artillery 
returned to its territorial and subsequent army reserve role. In 
1947 a recruiting campaign was launched, and many old Dunkirk 
veterans filled the ranks. Recruit 'Number One' was ex-Sgt Fred 
Bowker MM, who won his Military Medal at Dunkirk as the 205 
Battery Signaller, Manchester Artillery. 
 
The current 209 Battery which now carries the courtesy title has 
continued to recruit and train Manchester citizens in readiness for 
the defence of this country at home and abroad. In 2004 
members of the battery were deployed to Iraq on Operation 
TELIC 4 and again in Iraq in 2007 where Sgt Crowley (209 
Battery) became the first soldier from the Manchester Artillery to 
command and fire an artillery gun in action since 1945. 
 

 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 

 



Council 

 

 

Information about the Council  
 
The Council is composed of 96 councillors with one third elected three years in four. 
Councillors are democratically accountable to residents of their ward. Their overriding duty 
is to the whole community, but they have a special duty to their constituents, including 
those who did not vote for them. There are two vacancies on the Council at this time 
 

Six individuals with previous long service as councillors of the city have been appointed 
Honorary Aldermen of the City of Manchester and are entitled to attend every Council 
meeting. They do not however have a vote. 
 

All councillors meet together as the Council under the chairship of the Lord Mayor of 
Manchester. There are seven meetings of the Council in each municipal year and they are 
open to the public. Here councillors decide the Council’s overall strategic policies and set 
the budget each year. 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council meetings can be found on the Council’s 
website democracy.manchester.gov.uk 
 

Members of the Council 

Councillors:- 
 
Hitchen, Abdullatif, Akbar, Azra Ali, Ahmed Ali, Nasrin Ali, Sameem Ali, Shaukat Ali, Alijah, 
Andrews, Appleby, Battle, Bridges, Butt, Chambers, Chohan, Clay, Collins, Cooley, Craig, 
Curley, M Dar, Y Dar, Davies, Doswell, Douglas, Evans, Farrell, Flanagan, Green, 
Grimshaw, Hacking, Hassan, Hewitson, Holt, Hughes, Igbon, Ilyas, Jeavons, Johns, 
S Judge, T Judge (Chair), Kamal, Karney, Kilpatrick, Kirkpatrick, Lanchbury, Leech, 
Leese, J Lovecy, Ludford, Lynch, Lyons, McHale, Midgley, Madeleine Monaghan, 
Mary Monaghan, Moore, N Murphy, Newman, Noor, O'Neil, Ollerhead, B Priest, H Priest, 
Rahman, Raikes, Rawlins, Rawson, Razaq, Reeves, Reid, Riasat, Richards, Rowles, 
Russell, Sadler, M Sharif Mahamed, Sheikh, Shilton Godwin, A Simcock, K Simcock, 
Stanton, Stogia, Stone, Strong, Taylor, Watson, Wheeler, Whiston, White, Wills, Wilson 
and Wright 
 
Honorary Aldermen of the City of Manchester –  
Hugh Barrett, Andrew Fender, Audrey Jones JP, Paul Murphy OBE, Nilofar Siddiqi and 
Keith Whitmore. 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice or information about this meeting please contact the meeting Clerk: 
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 17 November 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 

http://www.manchester.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Council  25 November 2020 

Council 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 25 November 2020 
 
 
Present: 
 
The Right Worshipful, the Lord Mayor Councillor T Judge – in the Chair 
 
Councillors:  
Abdullatif, Akbar, Azra Ali, Ahmed Ali, Nasrin Ali, Sameem Ali, Shaukat Ali, Alijah, 
Andrews, Appleby, Battle, Bridges, Butt, Chambers, Chohan, Clay, Collins, Cooley, 
Craig, Curley, M Dar, Y Dar, Davies, Doswell, Douglas, Evans, Farrell, Flanagan, 
Green, Grimshaw, Hacking, Hassan, Hewitson, Hitchen, Holt, Hughes, Igbon, Ilyas, 
Jeavons, Johns, S Judge, Kamal, Karney, Kilpatrick, Kirkpatrick, Lanchbury, Leech, 
Leese, J Lovecy, Ludford, Lynch, Lyons, McHale, Midgley, Madeleine Monaghan, 
Mary Monaghan, Moore, N Murphy, Newman, Noor, O'Neil, Ollerhead, B Priest, 
H Priest, Rahman, Raikes, Rawlins, Rawson, Razaq, Reeves, Reid, Riasat, 
Richards, Rowles, Russell, Sadler, M Sharif Mahamed, Sheikh, Shilton Godwin, 
A Simcock, K Simcock, Stanton, Stogia, Stone, Strong, Taylor, Watson, Wheeler, 
Whiston, White, Wills, Wilson and Wright 
 
 
CC/20/47. The Lord Mayor's Announcements and Special Business - Death of 

Former Councillor John Clegg  
 
The Lord Mayor invited those present at the meeting to observe a minute’s silence in 
memory of former Councillor John Clegg. Mr John Clegg had been elected in 1984 to 
represent Burnage ward. 
 
CC/20/48. Honorary Freedom of the City of Manchester - Battery 209 (The 

Manchester Artillery)  
 
Motion made and seconded 
 
That the Council hereby records its view that the powers entrusted to it by law of 
recognising distinctive and eminent service would be properly exercised by conferring 
the Honorary Freedom of the City of Manchester upon Battery 209 (The 
Manchester Artillery). 
 
209 Battery, together with its predecessors, served at home and abroad as a 
valuable Artillery Corps for some 216 years.  
 
It was established in 1804 as a local volunteer militia force raised across the 
Manchester area in response to the Napoleonic threat. It was then re-established in 
1859 as the United Kingdom moved to establish a standing volunteer army. From 
1860 it was garrisoned at Ardwick Green and in 1881 officially awarded the 
honorary title 'The Manchester Artillery'. It has since enjoyed a close and continuing 
association with the city as a regular army unit, a territorial unit and now as part of the 
UK’s expanding, professional military reserve based in Gorton. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Council  25 November 2020 

Over the subsequent one hundred and forty years, the Manchester Artillery has seen 
active duty in the Boer War and the First World War served at Gallipoli, Sinai and the 
Western Front. The Unit served extensively overseas during the Second World 
as part of the initial expeditionary force and following extensive fighting in defence of 
France during which five officers were killed was evacuated from the Dunkirk 
beaches. Members of the unit subsequently served in the middle east, in the Italian 
campaign and the subsequent D day landings, moving into Belgium and Holland 
where they took part in Operation Market Garden. 
 
Following the restoration of peace, the Manchester Artillery returned to its territorial 
and subsequent army reserve role. In 1947 a recruiting campaign was launched, and 
many old Dunkirk veterans filled the ranks. Recruit 'Number One' was ex-Sgt Fred 
Bowker MM, who won his Military Medal at Dunkirk as the 205 Battery Signaller, 
Manchester Artillery. 
 
The current 209 Battery which now carries the courtesy title has continued to recruit 
and train Manchester citizens in readiness for the defence of this country at home 
and abroad. In 2004 members of the battery were deployed to Iraq on Operation 
TELIC 4 and again in Iraq in 2007 where Sgt Crowley (209 Battery) became the first 
soldier from the Manchester Artillery to command and fire an artillery gun in action 
since 1945. 
 
Resolution 
 
The motion, having been put and voted on, the Lord Mayor declared that it was  
CARRIED. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Council hereby records its view that the powers entrusted to it by law of 
recognising distinctive and eminent service would be properly exercised by conferring 
the Honorary Freedom of the City of Manchester upon Battery 209 (The Manchester 
Artillery). 
 
209 Battery, together with its predecessors, served at home and abroad as a 
valuable Artillery Corps for some 216 years. 
 
It was established in 1804 as a local volunteer militia force raised across the 
Manchester area in response to the Napoleonic threat. It was then re-established in 
1859 as the United Kingdom moved to establish a standing volunteer army. From 
1860 it was garrisoned at Ardwick Green and in 1881 officially awarded the 
honorary title 'The Manchester Artillery'. It has since enjoyed a close and continuing 
association with the city as a regular army unit, a territorial unit and now as part of the 
UK’s expanding, professional military reserve based in Gorton. 
 
Over the subsequent one hundred and forty years, the Manchester Artillery has seen 
active duty in the Boer War and the First World War served at Gallipoli, Sinai and the 
Western Front. The Unit served extensively overseas during the Second World 
as part of the initial expeditionary force and following extensive fighting in defence of 
France during which five officers were killed was evacuated from the Dunkirk 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Council  25 November 2020 

beaches. Members of the unit subsequently served in the middle east, in the Italian 
campaign and the subsequent D day landings, moving into Belgium and Holland 
where they took part in Operation Market Garden. 
 
Following the restoration of peace, the Manchester Artillery returned to its territorial 
and subsequent army reserve role. In 1947 a recruiting campaign was launched, and 
many old Dunkirk veterans filled the ranks. Recruit 'Number One' was ex-Sgt Fred 
Bowker MM, who won his Military Medal at Dunkirk as the 205 Battery Signaller, 
Manchester Artillery. 
 
The current 209 Battery which now carries the courtesy title has continued to recruit 
and train Manchester citizens in readiness for the defence of this country at home 
and abroad. In 2004 members of the battery were deployed to Iraq on Operation 
TELIC 4 and again in Iraq in 2007 where Sgt Crowley (209 Battery) became the first 
soldier from the Manchester Artillery to command and fire an artillery gun in action 
since 1945. 
 


